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1	Overall description
RAN4 thanks RAN2 for the LS on the CA Aggregated BW capability signaling by the UE, and RAN4 discussed these questions and reached the following consensus on the answers:
	Q1: RAN2 also discussed on introducing aggregated MIMO layers capability to go along with the aggregated BW capability for the BC. Similar to the new aggregated bandwidth capability, the intention is to allow the UE to report a maximum number of MIMO layers it can support across the carriers for the band combination and the UE is expected to not support more than these, even when the total number of MIMO layers per each carrier can add up to more than this. But there was no consensus in RAN2 on this aggregated MIMO capability. RAN2 seeks RAN4 input on the aggregated MIMO layer signaling to go along with aggregated BW capability signaling.


Answer: RAN4 identifies neither the corresponding physical resources characterized by the aggregated MIMO layer capability, nor the necessity for this capability, hence RAN4 proposes not to introduce such a capability.
	Q2: RAN2 would like to ask RAN4 if the aggregated BW capability signaling for inter-band FR1 CA with BCS5, is also applicable to NR-DC cases.


Answer: RAN4 confirms that the aggregated BW capability signaling for inter-band FR1 CA with BCS5 is also applicable to NR-DC cases.
	Q3: RAN2 has the below aggregated BW capability signaling range for FR1 and FR2 respectively. RAN2 seeks RAN4 input on whether the range is adequate and if not, request RAN4 to provide the expected values.

SupportedAggBandwidth-r17 ::=     CHOICE {
    fr1-r17          ENUMERATED {mhz20, mhz30, mhz35, mhz40, mhz50, mhz60, mhz70, mhz80, mhz90, mhz100, mhz110, mhz120, mhz130, mhz140, mhz150, mhz160, mhz180, mhz200, mhz220, mhz230, mhz250, mhz280, mhz290, mhz300, mhz350, mhz400, mhz450, mhz500, mhz600, mhz700, mhz800, spare1},
    fr2-r17          ENUMERATED {mhz200, mhz300, mhz400, mhz500, mhz600, mhz700, mhz800, mhz900, mhz1000, mhz1100, mhz1200, mhz1300, mhz1400, mhz1500, mhz1600, mhz1700, mhz1800, mhz1900, mhz2000, mhz2100, mhz2200, mhz2300, mhz2400, spare9, spare8, spare7, spare6, spare5, spare4, spare3, spare2, spare1}
}



Answer: The complete value sets for the aggregated BW capability signaling range should be derived according to the maximum number of simultaneously active CCs across all bands in the band combination, hence, RAN4 needs to discuss and decide at first the maximum number of bands and CCs supported in the inter-band CA for FR1 and FR2 respectively. 
 
	Q4: For FDD-TDD CA band combinations (in FR1), RAN2 would like to ask RAN4 whether it is correct to assume that the application of BW for FDD and TDD are not equivalent. For example, assuming the SCSs are fixed in most deployments to 15kHz for FDD and 30kHz for TDD, and so, whether it is feasible to calculate the effective total aggregated BW by a formula  as below:

Total aggregated BW = 2*FDD BW + 1*TDD BW
For example, the UE can signal the support for the total aggregated BW=160MHz, FDD maximum BW=50MHz and TDD maximum BW=100MHz, This means the UE supports the following combinations.
· FDD 30MHz + TDD 100MHz (2*30MHz + 100MHz = 160MHz)
· FDD 40MHz + TDD 80MHz (2*40MHz + 80MHz = 160MHz)
· FDD 50MHz + TDD 60MHz (2*50MHz + 60MHz = 160MHz)
But the UE does not support the following.
· FDD 50MHz + TDD 80MHz (2*50MHz + 80MHz = 180MHz > 160MHz)

It should be noted that the SCS is reported in perCC level including 15KHz, 30KHz or 60KHz for FR1, and there may be cases that different SCSs are reported for FDD bands/TDD bands. Therefore, the total aggregated BW is calculated in a different way from the example in the RAN4 LS, RAN2 seeks RAN4 input on above formula.


Answer: Since the aggregated BW capability is defined for UL/DL and TDD/FDD respectively, RAN4 does not see the difference of the application of BW for FDD and TDD, and RAN4 does not identify the need of the total aggregated BW indicated in the equation either.
2	Actions
To RAN2:	
RAN4 respectfully asks RAN2 to take the above into consideration for signaling design on the CA Aggregated BW capability.
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